

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ANWAR, <i>et al.</i> v. FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, <i>et al.</i>	:	Master File No. 09-cv-0118 (VM) (Bhatia) & (Tradewaves)
	:	
This Document Relates to: <i>Bhatia, et al. v. Standard Chartered International (USA) Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 09-CV-2410; <i>Tradewaves Ltd., et al. v. Standard Chartered International (USA) Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 09-CV-9423	:	

---

**BHATIA AND TRADEWAVES PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO STANDARD CHARTERED'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

CROWELL & MORING LLP  
William M. O'Connor, Esq.  
Evelyn H. Seeler, Esq.  
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor  
New York, New York 10022-2524  
Telephone: (212) 223-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 223-4134  
E-mail: woconnor@crowell.com  
E-mail: eseeler@crowell.com

*Attorneys for Bhatia and Tradewaves Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. STANDARD CHARTERED’S EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS ARE IMPROPER.....	3
A. Standard Chartered’s Submission of Documents Outside the Complaints Is Improper and These Materials Should Not Be Considered .....	3
B. Alternatively, the Court Should Convert the Motion to a Rule 56 Motion and Permit Discovery and the Submission of All Relevant Evidence.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	8
A. The Claims of Bhatia and Tradewaves Should Be Litigated in This Court, Not Dismissed under the Doctrine of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> .....	8
1. Standard Chartered is estopped from raising its <i>forum non conveniens</i> argument. ....	8
2. A <i>forum non conveniens</i> analysis favors keeping the Complaints before this Court.....	10
B. The Forum Selection Clause(s) Unilaterally Imposed By Standard Chartered Should Not Be Enforced .....	14
C. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Securities Claims.....	15
III. PLAINTIFFS STATE CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED .....	17
A. Bhatia and Tradewaves State Valid Claims against SC PLC .....	17
B. Bhatia and Tradewaves State Claims for Common Law and Securities Fraud .....	18
1. Bhatia and Tradewaves adequately plead justifiable reliance. ....	18
2. The allegations of the Complaints contain sufficient particularity.....	21
3. The alleged misrepresentations and omissions are false and/or material, and therefore actionable.....	24
4. Bhatia and Tradewaves allege facts that give rise to a strong inference of scienter. ....	27

C.	Plaintiffs State Claims under Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act .....	30
D.	Plaintiffs State Valid Common Law Claims, Which Are Not Preempted.....	32
1.	The Martin Act does not preempt the claims against Standard Chartered. .....	32
a.	The Martin Act does not apply. ....	32
b.	Even if the Martin Act applies, it does not preempt all claims against Standard Chartered. ....	34
2.	Bhatia and Tradewaves state a claim for unjust enrichment.....	37
3.	Bhatia and Tradewaves sufficiently plead causation. ....	38
4.	Bhatia and Tradewaves state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty.....	41
a.	Plaintiffs properly plead claims for breach of fiduciary duty. ....	41
b.	Standard Chartered acted as the Plaintiffs’ investment advisor, not just a trade broker for a nondiscretionary account.....	41
c.	Bhatia and Tradewaves plead breach of Standard Chartered’s transactional duty. ....	42
E.	The Exculpation Provisions in the Account Agreements Do Not Protect Standard Chartered.....	43
1.	All materials outside the Complaints, including the T&Cs, should be excluded from consideration.....	44
2.	Bhatia and Tradewaves sufficiently plead intentional and/or reckless misconduct, which is not covered by any exculpation provisions.....	45
F.	Bhatia States Claims for Specific Performance .....	46
G.	Bhatia States Claims Relating to the Lloyds Bonds .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramowitz v. N.Y. Univ. Dental Ctr. Coll. of Dentistry</i> , 494 N.Y.S.2d 721, 110 A.D.2d 343 (2d Dep't 1985).....	6
<i>American Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 852 (1988).....	18
<i>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Azzolini v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 417 F.Supp.2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	7
<i>Baker v. Andover Associates Management Corp.</i> , Index No. 6179/09, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Westchester Co., Nov. 30, 2009).....	35
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	24
<i>Bates v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Caboara v. Babylon Cove Development, LLC</i> , 862 N.Y.S.2d 535 (2d Dep't 2008).....	35
<i>Carte Blanche (Singapore) Pte., Ltd. v. Diners Club Int'l, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Castellano v. Young &amp; Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24, 35, 36
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Ciprari v. Servicos Aereos Cruzeiro do Sul, S.A.</i> , 232 F.Supp. 433 (S.D.N.Y. 1964) .....	13
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> , 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Commercial Union Insurance Company v. Blue Water Yacht Club Association</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	6
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2010 WL 537593 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2010) .....	28, 30

<i>CPC Int’l Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 519 N.Y.S.2d 804, 514 N.E.2d 116 .....	34
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	15, 31, 35, 36, 37
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2001 WL 1112548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001).....	35, 36, 46
<i>de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308, 434 N.Y.S.2d 166 (1980) .....	39
<i>DeSola Group, Inc. v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 141 (1st Dep’t 1993) .....	14
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 126 F.Supp.2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	30
<i>Eagle Tenants Corp. v. Fishbein</i> , 182 A.D.2d 610, 582 N.Y.S.2d 218.....	34
<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	4
<i>Europe and Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Fagan v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 356 F.Supp.2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	39
<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5, 48, 49
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management LLC</i> , 376 F.Supp.2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	33, 34
<i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 537 N.Y.S.2d 787 (1988).....	14
<i>Global Network Communications, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 745 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	11

<i>Hanly v. SEC</i> , 415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	42
<i>Horn v. 440 East 57th Co.</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1989) .....	35, 36
<i>In re Alstom SA Secs. Litig.</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	31
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. Holocaust Ins. Litig.</i> , 228 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	10, 12
<i>In re Australia &amp; New Zealand Banking Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 4823923 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Bayer AG Securities Lit.</i> , 423 F.Supp.2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	16
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litigation</i> , 534 F.Supp.2d at 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	29, 30
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 928 F.Supp. 1279 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	23
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F.Supp.2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	21
<i>In re Emex Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31093612 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2002).....	28
<i>In re Enron Corporation Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 23305555 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003).....	43
<i>In re Fairfield Group Securities Litigation</i> , 655 F.Supp.2d 1352 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2009) .....	2, 9, 11
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 358 F.Supp.2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	19, 25
<i>In re Livent Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F.Supp.2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 305809 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004).....	25
<i>In re Philip Services Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F.Supp.2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	21
<i>In re Prudential Securities Inc. L.P. Litig.</i> , 930 F.Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	20
<i>In re Quintel Entertainment Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 72 F.Supp.2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	24
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21

<i>In re September 11 Litig.</i> , 280 F.Supp.2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	39, 40
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Keenan v. D.H. Blair &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 838 F.Supp. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	42
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	4, 44
<i>Kush v. City of Buffalo</i> , 462 N.Y.S.2d 831, 59 N.Y.2d 26 (1983) .....	39, 40
<i>La Mirada Products Co., Inc. v. Wassall PLC</i> , 823 F.Supp. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	47
<i>Labajo v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 478 F.Supp.2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	37
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	16
<i>Lehman Brothers Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F.Supp.2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	33, 37
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Lerner v. Karageorgis Lines, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 479 (1985) .....	5
<i>Louros v. Cyr</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	37
<i>Marx v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Matter of State of New York v. Avco Fin. Servcs.</i> , 429 N.Y.S.2d 181 (1988) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Calotychos</i> , 303 F.Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Nanopierce Technologies, Inc. v. Southridge Capital Management LLC</i> , 2003 WL 22052894 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2003) .....	34, 37

<i>New Moon Shipping Co., Ltd. v. MAN B&amp;W Diesel AG</i> , 121 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>NewMarkets Partners LLC v. Oppenheim</i> , 638 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	38
<i>Norse Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27, 28
<i>O’Mahoney v. Accenture Ltd.</i> , 537 F.Supp.2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	18
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, L.L.P.</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 362794 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002) .....	41
<i>Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust</i> , 98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Olson v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2355393 (D. Ariz. Aug. 14, 2006).....	6
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Management LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Oxman v. Amoroso</i> , 172 Misc.2d 773 (NY City Court 1997) .....	5
<i>Pension Committee of the University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 446 F.Supp.2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	27, 28
<i>Pension Committee of the University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 592 F.Supp.2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	33, 34
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active, Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Plymouth County Retirement Ass’n v. Schroeder</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	3
<i>Press v. Chemical Investment Services Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	13, 15
<i>Rahl v. Bande</i> , 328 B.R. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	41, 46



<i>Rego Park Gardens Owners, Inc. v. Rego Park Gardens Assocs.</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 492 (2d Dep't 1993).....	35, 36
<i>Ricardo Almiron v. Standard Chartered International (Americas) Ltd., et al.</i> , S.D. Florida, C.A. No. 1:10-20763).....	9
<i>Ricy Finance Corp. v. Paine, Webber, Jackson &amp; Curtis, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 1195 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 1986) .....	20
<i>Rolf v. Blythe, Eastman Dillon &amp; Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1039 (1978).....	20
<i>Rosen v. Mega Bloks Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2810208 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2008).....	47
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Scalp &amp; Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 639 (4th Dep't 2001) .....	35
<i>SEC v. First Jersey, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>SEC v. Meltzer</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Pimco Advisors Fund Management LLC</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	24
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	27, 28
<i>Sofi Classic S.A. de C.V. v. Hurowitz</i> , 44 F.Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>Sprint PCS L.P. v. Connecticut Siting Council</i> , 222 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Stone v. Golden Wexler &amp; Sarnese, P.C.</i> , 341 F.Supp. 2d 189 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	6
<i>Suez Equity Partners, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31, 35, 36
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Terra Resources I v. Burgin</i> , 664 F.Supp. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	30

<i>Terra Securities ASA Konkursbo v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2010 WL 546970 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2010) .....	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>The City of Sterling Heights Police and Fire Retirement System v. Abbey National, PLC</i> , 423 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>Thrift Drug, Inc. v. Universal Prescription Administrators</i> , 131 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	17
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Robinson</i> , 255 A.D.2d 839, 639 N.Y.S.2d 149 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	40, 41
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2009 WL 4668579 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19
<i>William Wrigley, Jr. Co. v. Waters</i> , 890 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>WM. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers South, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	17
N.Y. General Business Law § 352-c[1] .....	32
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3).....	37, 41, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d), 56(f) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Webster’s Desk Dictionary of the English Language, 190, 255, 466 (1990) .....	32
